

## II. Current account

### 7. Memo item: Transfers in connection with the EU budget \*

€ million

Period	Transfers from the European Union budget								Transfers to the European Union budget					
	Net German contribution to the EU budget <sup>1</sup>	Total	of which:					Total	Own resources of the European Union					
			Under the common agricultural policy <sup>1</sup>	Refund of collection costs <sup>2</sup>	EAGF <sup>3</sup>	Social fund	Regional fund		Trans-European networks	Customs duties and levies under the common agricultural policy	EU share in value added tax revenue	GNI-related financing <sup>4</sup>	Plastics own resource	Other transfers
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
2009	- 11,635	10,290	5,960	978	807	339	2,073	133	21,925	3,913	997	16,933	-	82
2010	- 14,968	9,777	5,553	1,020	1,343	553	1,210	97	24,744	4,079	1,587	19,064	-	15
2011	- 13,530	10,980	5,334	1,156	1,282	623	2,514	71	24,511	4,610	1,659	18,234	-	8
2012	- 15,475	10,926	5,409	1,134	1,453	535	2,320	75	26,401	4,530	1,786	20,068	-	17
2013	- 20,230	10,996	5,214	1,086	1,407	853	2,275	162	31,226	4,328	1,798	25,072	-	28
2014	- 21,111	9,773	5,122	1,111	899	397	2,186	58	30,885	4,446	3,658	22,776	-	4
2015	- 22,020	9,083	4,951	1,285	840	51	1,915	40	31,103	5,121	3,731	21,944	-	308
2016	- 18,037	8,546	5,061	1,030	1,141	94	1,945	275	26,583	5,183	3,912	17,350	-	137
2017	- 17,120	7,733	4,769	1,025	931	237	1,485	285	24,853	5,071	1,997	17,585	-	200
2018	- 21,071	9,239	5,166	1,001	1,127	363	1,168	413	30,310	4,993	2,036	23,182	-	100
2019	- 21,814	9,204	4,799	1,021	1,259	452	1,335	337	31,018	5,110	2,198	23,639	-	72
2020	- 23,768	9,235	4,649	963	1,249	668	1,553	152	33,003	4,829	2,093	25,996	-	85
2021	- 21,873	16,339	4,610	1,137	1,378	364	1,608	61	38,212	4,949	4,416	28,683	-	164
2022	- 25,217	13,719	4,473	1,630	1,549	196	1,758	269	38,935	6,529	4,838	26,088	1,377	104
2023	- 22,143	12,210	3,870	1,499	1,797	192	1,838	184	34,353	6,011	5,306	21,563	1,423	49
2021 Q1	- 8,135	5,193	63	213	626	209	443	5	13,328	1,066	1,515	10,729	-	17
Q2	- 6,202	1,829	127	269	330	48	561	21	8,031	1,233	887	5,838	-	73
Q3	- 6,164	2,285	14	309	264	107	324	1	8,449	1,237	924	6,248	-	40
Q4	- 1,373	7,033	4,406	345	158	-	280	34	8,405	1,413	1,091	5,869	-	33
2022 Q1	- 7,832	2,410	105	355	697	77	562	0	10,243	1,613	1,185	7,096	348	0
Q2	- 8,366	1,879	23	386	367	60	462	9	10,245	1,666	1,185	7,046	348	0
Q3	- 8,421	1,596	19	404	292	0	295	0	10,017	1,611	1,185	6,848	348	26
Q4	- 598	7,833	4,326	484	193	58	438	259	8,430	1,639	1,284	5,098	333	77
2023 Q1	- 6,069	2,523	69	435	751	56	913	105	8,592	1,758	1,317	5,160	357	0
Q2	- 7,031	1,883	98	360	496	77	361	67	8,914	1,441	1,232	5,906	334	0
Q3	- 7,061	1,722	26	367	325	48	367	0	8,783	1,441	1,275	5,693	345	29
Q4	- 1,983	6,082	3,678	337	225	11	197	12	8,064	1,371	1,481	4,804	388	20
2021 Sep.	- 2,710	672	6	107	18	87	32	-	3,382	429	370	2,584	-	0
Oct.	- 3,071	728	4	115	6	-	-	-	3,799	460	370	2,950	-	19
Nov.	- 2,519	918	24	112	0	-	177	1	3,437	446	370	2,621	-	-
Dec.	+ 4,217	5,387	4,378	119	152	-	103	33	1,170	507	352	298	-	14
2022 Jan.	- 2,384	941	5	107	5	57	562	0	3,325	491	395	2,322	116	0
Feb.	- 3,582	734	76	121	312	20	0	0	4,317	549	513	3,103	151	0
Mar.	- 1,866	735	24	127	380	0	0	0	2,601	572	276	1,671	81	0
Apr.	- 2,957	491	9	121	0	0	166	4	3,447	549	395	2,387	116	0
May	- 2,812	635	10	134	40	60	197	4	3,447	549	395	2,387	116	0
June	- 2,597	754	5	131	326	0	99	2	3,351	569	395	2,271	116	0
July	- 2,733	615	10	132	4	0	275	0	3,349	540	395	2,271	116	26
Aug.	- 2,699	638	6	140	288	0	9	0	3,337	525	395	2,301	116	0
Sep.	- 2,988	343	4	133	0	0	12	0	3,332	546	395	2,275	116	0
Oct.	- 1,810	858	7	158	2	0	0	0	2,668	544	395	1,594	116	19
Nov.	- 1,884	1,375	94	167	5	58	237	123	3,259	541	395	2,207	116	0
Dec.	+ 3,096	5,600	4,225	160	186	0	202	136	2,504	553	494	1,297	101	58
2023 Jan.	- 2,135	221	3	159	3	52	0	4	2,356	655	425	1,160	115	0
Feb.	- 1,773	1,437	39	141	436	0	801	21	3,211	563	510	2,000	138	0
Mar.	- 2,161	866	27	135	312	4	112	81	3,026	540	382	2,000	104	0
Apr.	- 2,503	394	33	126	0	0	228	7	2,897	505	382	1,906	104	0
May	- 2,330	668	49	115	417	77	5	5	2,998	458	425	2,000	115	0
June	- 2,197	822	15	120	79	0	128	55	3,019	479	425	2,000	115	0
July	- 2,684	319	7	119	8	23	162	0	3,003	449	425	2,000	115	15
Aug.	- 2,155	591	8	128	253	25	176	0	2,746	513	425	1,693	115	0
Sep.	- 2,222	812	11	120	64	0	28	0	3,034	479	425	2,000	115	15
Oct.	- 2,918	172	10	129	5	0	27	0	3,090	516	425	2,034	115	0
Nov.	- 2,662	305	27	91	0	6	170	12	2,968	363	425	2,065	115	0
Dec.	+ 3,598	5,604	3,641	117	220	6	0	0	2,006	492	632	705	158	20
2024 Jan.	- 1,516	242	7	115	32	63	0	25	1,758	461	467	704	118	8
Feb.	- 1,855	857	48	104	492	0	0	213	2,712	415	513	1,653	130	0

\* Transfers in connection with the EU budget, which are summarised here, comprise mainly secondary income. The refunds of collection costs constitute receipts from services in the balance of payments; payments from the Regional Fund and the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) (up until 2006 European Agricultural Guidance and Guarantee Fund (EAGGF)) are recorded in the capital account under capital transfers. <sup>1</sup> Excl. special monetary compensation for exports to the United Kingdom and Italy. The monetary compensatory amounts for these countries' imports from other EU Member States are paid out via the exporting country and not, as is normally the case, by the importing country. <sup>2</sup> Refund of collection costs at 10%

between 1988 and 2000; 25% from 2001 onwards for custom duties and levies under the common agricultural policy; back payments are included in the 2002 figure. Since 1988, the Member States have retained this sum when transferring own resources to the EU. <sup>3</sup> Until the end of 2006, includes payments by the guidance section of EAGFL. Incl. the European Fisheries Fund and direct payments from the EU to final beneficiaries. <sup>4</sup> Additional EU receipts for financing the remainder of the EU budget; they are calculated on the basis of the German share in the total gross national income (GNI) of the EU.